

13-1937(L), 13-2162

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID,
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees,

—and—

TIMOTHY DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Jonathan Hafetz
Counsel of Record
Rachel Godsil
Jon Romberg
Chelsea Jasnoff (L.A.R. 46(a))
Matthew Mierswa (L.A.R. 46(a))
Seton Hall University School of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Hwy.
Newark, NJ 07102
973-642-8700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does Not Apply in this Case, and the ATS Provides a Cause of Action for Defendant’s Torture of Plaintiffs in the U.S.-Controlled Abu Ghraib Prison	9
A. Rather than Applying a Presumption Against Extraterritoriality to Territories Under Effective U.S. Control, the Court Looks to the Statutory Text and Purpose, the Degree of U.S. Control, and the Degree of Control Exerted Over the Region by Other Sovereigns	9
B. Applying the Test for the Application of a Statute to a Region Under U.S. Control, the ATS Applies to Abu Ghraib, a Prison Within CPA-Controlled Iraq	15
1. The Text, History, and Purpose of the ATS Demonstrate that it was Intended to Apply in U.S.-Controlled Regions, Even if Outside Sovereign U.S. Borders	15
2. The U.S. Exercised Practical Control over Iraq through the Coalition Provisional Authority	18
3. Applying U.S. Law to U.S.-Controlled Iraq Would Not Clash with Another Sovereign’s Laws, Because Neither Iraq nor any Other Foreign Sovereign Exercised Practical Control over Iraq	21
II. The Facts of Plaintiffs’ Claim Sufficiently Touch and Concern the United States to Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality	24
A. <u>Kiobel</u> holds that the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality is Overcome when a Claim Sufficiently Touches and Concerns United States Interests	25

B. Congress’s Focus in Enacting the ATS was Redressing Injuries
to Alien Plaintiffs to Protect against International Discord29

C. Kiobel’s Touch and Concern Test is Met in this Case.....31

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</u> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<u>Boumediene v. Bush</u> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	9, 11, 20, 23
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6, 9, 24-27
<u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	16, 31
<u>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	6, 9, 24-27
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	24-28
<u>Munaf v. Geren</u> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	22
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	9-12, 20
<u>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	13-15
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	13
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	15-17, 29, 31
<u>Vermilya-Brown v. Connell</u> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	9, 12, 13, 15, 20

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPA Regulation 1	19, 22
CPA Regulation 17	23
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (1769)	16, 25, 29, 31
Michael G. Collins, The Diversity Theory of the Alien Tort Statute, 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 649 (2002)	17
James Dobbins et al., RAND Corporation National Security Research Division, Occupying Iraq: A History of the Coalition Provisional Authority ..	19-22
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for the Defense and Reconstruction of Iraq and Afghanistan, P.L. 108-106, Sec. 2207 (Nov. 6, 2003)	20
John H. Knox, A Presumption against Extrajurisdictionality, 104 Am. J. Int'l L. 351 (July, 2010).....	17
Melissa A. Murphy, A “World Occupation” of the Iraqi Economy? How Order 39 Will Create a Semi-Sovereign State, 19 Conn. J. Int'l L. 445 (2003-2004).....	22
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. 108-136 § 1203(b), 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	19
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. 108-375, § 1042(b)(2)(N), 118 Stat. 1811 (2004)	19
Kristen A. Stilt, Islamic Law and the Making and Remaking of the Iraqi Legal system, 36 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev 695 (2004).....	20
Supplemental Brief of the United States, U.S. ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC, 444 F. Supp. 2d. 678 (E.D. Va. 2006) (No. 04-199), 2005 WL 1129476.....	18, 21
U.S. State Dep't, United States Report to the Committee Against Torture	30
